Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B{CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number
Aylesford Newsprint Limited 02825694
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 1379 of 2015

[full name of court}

(a) Insert full name(s) H/We (a)
and address(es) of

adminstrator(s)

Allan Watson Graham Robert Andrew Croxen
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

15 Canada Square 15 Canada Square
Canary Wharf Canary Wharf

London London

El4 5GL El4 5GL

Joint Admimistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

(b) Insert dates  from to

(b) 24 August 2015 (b) 1 January 2016

Signed f ! :2
/

Jomt Administrator

Dated 25 January 2016
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information in Mok Miah
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies KPMG LLP
House to contact you if there 15 & query on the form 15 Canada Square
The contact information that you give will be visible to London E14 5GL
searchers of the public record United Kingdom

Tel 020 76946477

| When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at -
a Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardd¥
*AS0IE1F6*
A08

11/02/2016 #1917 |
COMPANIES HOUSE




KPMG'

cutting through complexity ™

Aylesford Newsprint Limited -
in Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the
period 24 August 2015 to 1 January 2016

25 January 2016




Notice to creditors

This progress report provides an update on the administration of the Company

We have included (Appendix 2} an account of all amounts received and payments made since the
date of our appointment

We have also explained our future strategy for the administration and how likely 1t 1s that we wili be
able to pay each class of creditor

You will find other important informatton 1n this progress report such as the costs which we have
incurred to date

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document 1s attached (Appendix 5)

Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of insolvency terms
on the following website, http /iwvww insolvency-kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+AF223A1449 html We
hope this 1s helpful to you

Please also note that an important legal notice about this progress report is attached
{Appendix 6).

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK Imited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG néetwork of independent member firms affilated with KPMG Internationat
Cocperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Progress to date

3 Dividend prospects and dividends paid

4 Other matters

b Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

6 Future strategy

Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4
Appendix 5

Appendix 6

Statutory information

Joint Administrators’ }eceipts and payments account
Schedule of expenses

Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Glossary

Notice: About this report

10

12

20

21

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP a UK imited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiltated with KPMG International
Cocperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



1

Executive summary

This progress report covers the period from 24 August 2015 to 1 January 2016

We have reahsed the remaining debtor balances and sold all the stock and plant and machinery
{Section 2 - Progress to date)

We are currently in the process of realising ANL's man asset, freehold land, with the assistance
of our agents {Section 2 - Progress to date)

[t 15 ikely that the Secured creditor will be paid in full {Section 3 - Dividend prospects and
dividends paid)

It 15 hkely that the preferential creditors will be paid in full {Section 3 - Dividend prospects and
dividends paid)

It 15 ikely that there will be a distribution for unsecured creditors, but the quantum and tming 1S
largely dependent on the sale of the Company's freehold land {Section 3 - Dividend prospects and
dividends patd)

The administration 1s currently due to end on 23 February 2016 However, this progress report
accompanies a request to all creditors to consider a 12-month extension to 23 February 2017
{Section 6 = Future strategy)

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with our pravious progress report
and proposals 1ssued to the Company's creditors which can be found at http /iwww insolvency-
kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+AF223A1449 htm! Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this
progress report and appendices are stated net of VAT

=

Allan Graham
Joint Adrninistrator

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP a UX limited liability partnership and

a member frm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




2 Progress to date

This section updates you on our strategy for the administration and on our progress to date It
follows the information provided in our previous progress report

2.1 Strategy and progress to date

Freehold land

As adwised in our previous progress report, our Real Estate Adviscry Services team continue to work
closely with LSH, the appointed property agents, in realtsing the freehold land at Aylesford

In this period we have had meetings with the local planning authority and also the local MP

A high level master plan 1s being produced In support of our outline planning application for the site of
which the initial draft should be completed in the near term

We expect to be in a position to provide a further update in our next progress report

Stock and debtors

As previously reported, we pursued a strategy where we would reach settlements with customers
on their debtor balances due to the Company before we would agree to sell them stock that had
been specifically produced for them

We have completed stock sales and collected the remarning debtor balances
By pursuing this strategy we maximised realisations for stock {£8 3 milhon} and debtors (E7 2 miilion)

Plant and machinery
Since our pravious report, we have concluded the sale of the plant and machinery {heavy plant)
Following an extensive marketing campaign by our agents, discussions were held with a number of

Interested parties over a sale of the plant and machinery, in particular the paper machineas and
ancillary equipment

In this penod we have agreed the high leve! timetable with the buyer for the uphft of the plant and
machinery which together with the demolition of the site should be completed sometime in the
summer of 2017, at which point the site will be returned to us

The site 1s now managed under CDM regulations by a principal contractor but overseen by the
Administrators’ staff, our specialist agents and retained employees

Water abstraction hcences

Discussions with a number of interested parties are ongoing

In this penod terested parties continue to carry out therr due diligence which includes pumping

tests to venfy the abstraction rate and quality

We also remain In contact with the water regulator, OFWAT, in relation to the sale of the abstraction
icences

For commercial reasons we are unable to elaborate further

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hiability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affdiated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All ights reserved




Decommissioning and permit surrender

Decommissioning of the site of hazardous waste and chemicals 1s now complete

We are working closely with specialist environmental consultants and retained employees to seek a
low risk permit surrender with the Environment Agency Extensive documentation has been

submitted in this regard in support of the surrender application and a site inspection will be carried
out by the Environment Agency shortly

A successful surrender of the permit will remove on-going requirements {and costs} for the Company
to comply with the permit conditions

Demolition of the site will also not be possible until the Environment Agency permits have been
surrendered
Employees

We continue to retain 10 employees, mainly to assist with the uplift of the plant and machinery and In
the CDM process

2.2 Asset realisations

Realisations during the penod are set out In the attached receipts and payments account {Appendix
2)

Summaries of the most significant realisations during the period are provided below

Stock sales

A further £44,183 has been reahsed for stock sales dunng the penod bringing total sales to date to
£8 3 milhon No further realisations are expected

Plant and machinery

A sale of the plant and machinery was completed in September 2015 for £7 9 million As a condition
of the sale, the buyer has agreed to demolish the site and pay a proportion of the running costs going
forward whilst they uplift the plant and machinery and demolish the site to an agreed ttmescale and
specification

An mitial consideration of £5 0 million was paid on completion of the sale and the balance of £2 9
million was deferred until the middle of January 2016

We have now received the deferred consideration of £2 @ million, although this does not fall within
this period’s receipts and payments account attached to this report

In this period, we realised a further £30,100 from loose smaller plant that was not included in the sale
of the paper machines

Supply of electricity to third parties

ANL continues to provide electrnicity to third parties connected to the Company’s electricity
distribution system

Duning the period we have realised £292,364 for providing electricity to these third parties These
realisations cover the actual electricity costs used by the third parties and contnbute to the running
and maintenance of ANL's electricity distribution system

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved ® 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liabifity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiiated with KPMG International
Cocperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Due to the timetables for demolition of the site, we have served termination notices on the third
parties, as such ANL will not be supplying electricity to the third parties beyond the end of July 2016
Recharge of costs

As mentoned in the plant and machinery section above, the buyer has agreed to pay a proportion of
the site running costs

To date £137,150 has been recewved in this respect

Abstraction Licences
An exclusivity period was granted to an interested party over the sale of the water abstraction
licence A sum of £65,000 was received in this respect

However, the exclusivity period has now expired

Carbon credits

We arranged for ermission audits to be carried out to determine the emission charges due by ANL for
the pre-administration period

In this period ANL surrendered Carbon Credits to settle emission charges due and the remainder was
realised and paid directly to SFL under its fixed charge SFL receved £1 3 mullion in this respect
Other assets

Further realisations are detailed in the attached receipts and payments account at Appendix 2 and
include amongst others, sundry refunds, sundry debtorsfrecevables, rent, and interest accrued on
funds held in the administration estate

Investigations

We continue to review the affairs of the Company to find out if there are any actions which can be
taken against third parties to increase recovenes for creditors

2.3 Otherissues

Retention of title / consignment stock

The process of agreeing to the return of retention of title or consignment stock (raw matenals) 1s now
complete

Water main works

In this period the route has now been agreed and South East Water's statutory water main works
have started on site

We remain in discussions with South East Water over agreeing the terms of the easement

Legal proceedings

We continue to liaise with the Company’'s iIncumbent solicitors over a number of legal matters and as
these claims are disputed we will continue to deal with these, as required, in order to mimimise the
impact to Company's creditors

m See Notice About this Report All nights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited habiity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Internauonal
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




2.4 Costs

Payments made in this penod are set out In the attached receipts and payments account {Appendix
2)

Summaries of the most significant payments made during the period are provided below
Salaries and PAYE & NIC

During the penod we have made payments totalling £339,465 towards salaries, which includes
£91,160 in respect of PAYE & NIC

Operations and Decommussioning

In the period we have made payments for haulage, site operating costs and specialist environmental
contractors which were necessary to assist with the sale of stock, plant and machinery and the
decommissioning process and amount to £383,5626

Utiities

We have paid £982,898 during the period for utilities required for the decommussioning process This
includes payments for third party electricity usage, which we receive from the third parties in
advance

Environmental / Licence fee

Payments of £77,599 have been made to the Environment Agency mainly in respect of water
abstraction licences during the penod

Legal fees

During the period covered by this report we have paid our solicitors, Gateley LLP, £90,178 for therr
assistance on vanous matters, including the sale of plant and machinery, advice regarding property,
preparing the freehold site for sale, and ad-hoc legal matters

In addition to the above, we have also paid Dentons UKMEA LLP £66,079 in relation to defending a
claim disputed by the Company

Agents’ fees

We have paid agents’ fees of £346,832 for costs in relation to dealing with the property, in particular
planning and associated matters as detailed in Section 2 1 and the disposal of the Company's plant
and machinery as detailled in Section 2 2

Other costs

Further costs are detalled in the attached receipts and payments account at Appendix 2 and include
amongst others, insurance of assets, consultant’s fees, storage costs and telephone costs

25 Schedule of expenses

We have detailed the costs incurred during the period, whether paid or unpaid, in the schedule of
expenses attached (Appendix 3}

Summarnes of the most significant expenses which have been incurred in the penod but have not yet
been paid are provided below

m See Notce About this Report All nghts reserved ® 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Operations and Decommissioning

Further payments have been made following the penod of this report for haulage, security and
services/contractors which were necessary for asset realisations and the decommissioning process
amount to £98,807 Site operating costs will be ongoing until the Company vacates site

Agents'/Valuers’ fees

We have paid a further £100,391 In relation to valuing and dealing with the property Agents'/Valuers’
costs will iIncrease due to commuissions due from the sale of the plant and machinery and ongoing
costs In relation to the planning process In the disposal of the freehold land

3 Dividend prospects and dividends paid

3.1 Secured creditor

During the period, we have distributed £3 0 mullion to SFL - all of which relates to floating charge
realisations

We have paid SFL a final distribution of £1 4 million in the pericd following this report therefore this
transaction will not show on the current receipts and payments account

All payments to SFL have been paid gross

3.2 Preferential creditors

We estimate the amount of preferential claims to be £84,685

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that preferential creditors should receive a dvidend of
100p inthe £ The timing and amount of any dividend are dependent upon the realisations and
assoclated costs of the administration

3.3 Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that unsecured creditors should receive a dividend We
have yet to determine the amount of this, but we will do so when we have completed the realisation
of assets and payment of associated costs

The quantum and timing of any dividend will be largely dependent upon the outcome on realisations
from the freehold land

4 Other matters

4.1 Creditors’ meeting

Conducting the business of a meeting by correspondence

In order to minimise costs, we propose te conduct the business of a meeting of creditors by
correspondence Formal notice Is attached to the covenng letter

The purpose of conducting the business of a meeting by correspondence is to seek approval for

M See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited lability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiiated wwth KPMG International 6
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



® a 12-month extension to the penod of the administration (Section 6 2 - Extension of the
administration)

Creditors’ night to request a physical meeting

We will summon such a physical meeting (1} if asked to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% of the total debts of the Company, and (2} if the procedures set out below are followed

Requests for a creditors” meeting must be made within five business days of us sending the formal
notice of conducting the business of a meeting by correspondence They must inctude

B a list of the creditors concurnng with the request, showing the amounts of their respective debts
In the administration,

m written confirmation of their concurrence from each concurring creditor, and

m a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting

In addition, the expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor must be
paid by that creditor That creditor is required to deposit security for such expenses with us

If you wish to request a creditors’ meeting, please contact Mok Miah on 020 76946477 to obtain the
requisite forms

B Joint Administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements

Time costs
From 24 August 2015 to 1 January 2018, we have incurred time costs of £654,877 These represent
1,523 hours at an average rate of £430 per hour

Remuneration

In accordance with the creditors approval obtained, we have drawn remuneration of £1 6 million In
this penod

Disbursements
During the penod, we have incurred disbursements of £6,635 None of these have yet been pad

Additional information

We have attached (Appendix 4) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each grade of
staff and the expenses paid directly by KPMG for the period from 24 August 2015 to 1 January 2016
We have also attached our charging and disbursements policy

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




6 Future strategy

6.1 Future conduct of the administration

We will continue to manage the affairs, the business and the property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the administration  This will include but not be limited to

The sale of remaining assets, most significantly the 100 acre freehold site at Aylesford and the water
abstraction hcences

6.2 Extension of the administration

The duration of an admimistration 1s restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement unless
it 1s extended with the permission of crediters or the Court

The administration 1s currently due to end on 23 February 2016

However, this progress report accompanies a request to all creditors to consider a 12-month
extension to 23 February 2017 to enable us to continue to deal with the matters stated in Section 6 1
above

We expect that we will have to submit a request to court for a further extension of the administration
beyond February 2017 to enable us to realise the freshoid land

See Section 4 for detalls regarding conducting the business of a meeting by correspondence
6.3  Future reporting

We will provide a further progress report within one month of 1 July 2016

m Ses Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imited lability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilisted with KPMG International 8
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



Appendix 1 Statutory information

Company information

Company name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number

Present registered office

Aylesford Newsprint Limited

10 June 1993

02825654

15 Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5GL

Administration information

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appaintment
Joint Admimistrators’ details

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescnbed Part

Prescribed Part distribution

Functions

Current administration expiry date

The adminmistration appeintment granted in High Court of Justice,
1379 of 2015

Directors
24 February 2015
Allan Graham and Rob Croxen

Estimated Net Property 1s £25,000,000 The Prescribed Part 1s
capped at the statutory maximum of £600,000

The Prescrbed Part has been taken into account when determining
the dividend prospects for unsecured creditors (Section 3 3)

The Joint Admunistrators do not intend to apply to Court to obtain an
order that the Prescribed Part shall not apply

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators intend to make a distnbution
to the unsecured creditors

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them indvidually or together in accordance with Paragraph 1002}

23 February 2016

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International 9
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nights reserved



Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’

Aylesford Newsprint Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

recelpts and payments account

Statement of affairs (f}

From 24/08/2015
To 01/01/2016 (£)

From 24/02/2015
To 01/01/2016 (£)

564,169 00
30,000,000 00
7,330,000 00

(12,022,740 00)

5,300,000 00

7,650,000 00

955,105 00
11,754 00

34,000 00

129,308 00
350,000 00

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Carbon credits
Land

Recevables/dehtors

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS

Fixed charge creditor

ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & machinery
Furniture & equipment
Paper stock
Abstraction Licences
VAT refunds (pre-app'ent)
Cash at bank
Rent

OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross
Sundry debtors/receivables
Sundry refunds
Recharge of costs
Funds received on behalf of ANSL
Recycled fibre stocks
Sundry Stocks
3rd party electncity supply

COST OF REALISATIONS

Subcontractor

Operations and Decommissioning Costs

Joint Administrators’ fees
Funds held by agents

Room hire

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL
5,030,100 00 5,853,996 54
62 50 1,062 50
44,182 72 8,269,608 92
65,000 00 65,000 00
NIL NIL

NIL 9,363 33

20,867 92 38,077 98
5,160,213 14 14,237,107 27
9,441 34 13,173 77
21,160 73 130,121 65
71,897 33 422,822 33
137,150 08 137,150 08
NIL 62,916 04

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

292,363 76 721,842 30
532,013 24 1,488,026 17
NIL 6,693 6)

(383,526 34) (1,125,231 49)
(1,600,000 00) (1,681,619 05)
92,564 94 NIL
NIL (833 33)

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limsted liabiity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent maember firms affilated with KPMG Internaticnal
Cooperative a Swass entity All nghts reserved




Aylesford Newsprint Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

Statement of affairs (£)

From 24/08/2015
To 01/01/2016 (£)

From 24/02/2015
To 01/01/2016 (E)

40,301,596 00

Agents'/Valuers' fees

Agents Fees - Water Abstraction Licences

Legal fees

Funds returned to ANSL
Telephone/Telex/Fax
Stationery & postage
Utilities

Storage costs
Statutory advertising
Insurance of assets
Wages & salaries
PAYE & NIC

Bank charges

Licences

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Floating charge

REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able
Current account
Floating ch VAT payable
Floating ch VAT control

{346,831 91)
{6,000 00}
(166,256 96)
NIL

{5,955 48)
(612 46)
(982,897 56)
{3.843 35)
NIL

{19,345 00)
{248,304 99)
{91,160 36}
{433 00}
(77,599 14)

{486,582 67}
(12,500 00)
(312,831 89)
(62,916 04)
(6,575 39}
(612 46)
{1,485,339 63}
(32,715 57)
{253 80)
(19,345 00)
(1,108,548 01}
(508,552 14}
(80,801 05)
(366,030 21)

(3,830,201 61)

(3,000,000 00)

(7,297,981 29}

(3,000,000 00)

{3,000,000 00}

(3,000,000 00}

{1,137,975.23)

5,427,152 15

999,798 33
5,267,355 49
(2,921,668 12)
2,081,666 45

5.427.152 15

M See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Appendix 3 Schedule of expenses

Schedule of expenses (24/08/2015 to 01/01/2016)

incurred and paid Incurred in the
in the pernod penod not yet paid

Expenses (£) (£) (£) Total (£)
Cost of realisations

Operations and Decommissioning Costs 375,783 93 98,907 17 474,691 10
Joint Administrators’ fees 000 654,159 50 654,159 50
Joint Administrators' expenses 000 5,635 07 5,635 07
Agents'/Valuers' fees 346,831 91 100,390 S0 447,222 81
Agents Fees - Water Abstraction Licences 8,000 00 000 6,000 00
Legal fees 154,825 99 000 154,825 99
Telephone/Telex/Fax 5,955 48 000 5,955 48
Stationery & postage 612 486 000 612 46
Utihttes 973,682 20 575 38 974,157 58
Storage costs 3,843 35 000 384335
Insurance of assets 19,345 00 000 19,345 00
Wages & salaries 248,304 99 86 26 248,390 24
PAYE & NIC 91,160 36 000 91,160 36
Bank charges 43300 000 433 00
Licences 77,599 14 000 77,589 14
TOTAL 2,304,277 81 860,470 77 3,164,748 58

Please note that there 15 a difference between the payments made during the period of £3 8 million
{per the receipts and payments account) and the expenses incurred and paid in the penod of £2 3
million {per the schedule of expenses)

This 1s due to the fact that some of the payments made in the penicd relate to expenses incurred In a
prior period

Requests for further information and right to challenge our
remuneration and expenses

Creditors’ requests for further information

If you would like to request more information about our remuneration and expenses disclosed in this
progress report, you must do so in writing within 21 days of receiving this progress report

Requests from unsecured creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of
unsecured creditors (including, the unsecured creditor making the request) or with the permission of
the Court

%El See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International 12
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Creditors’ rnight to challenge our remuneration and expenses

If you wish to challenge the basis of our remuneration, the remuneration charged, or the expenses
incurred during the pernod covered by this progress report, you must do so by making an application
to Court within eight weeks of receving this progress report

Applications by unsecured creditors must be made with concurrence of at least 10% in value of
unsecured creditors (including the unsecured creditor making the challenge) or with the permission of
the Court

The full text of the relevant rules can be provided on request by writing to Mok Miah at 15 Canada
Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5GL

W See Nouce About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK Imited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International 3
Cooperative, a Swiss entity  All nghts reserved




Appendix 4 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Joint Administrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the administration 1s by reference to the time properly given by us and our staff
in attending to matters ansing in the administration This includes work undertaken in respect of tax,
VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG in-house specialists

Our policy 1s to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff considenng their
level of experience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised accordmgly, so as to maximise the
cost effectiveness of the work performed Matters of particular complexity or significance requiring
more exceptional responsibility are dealt with by senior staff or us

A copy of "A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
{'SIP 9'} produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals 1s available at

https /Awvww 13 org uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Mok Miah on 020
76946477

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or likely to
be involved on this administration Time I1s charged by reference to actual work carned out on the
adrministration, using a mintmum time unit of six minutes

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent The cost of
staff employed in central administration functions 1s not charged directly to the administration but I1s
reflected in the general level of charge-out rates

Charge-out rates (£) for Restructuring

Grade From 01 Oct 2014 £/hr
Partner 595
Director 535
Senor Manager 485
Manager 405
Senior Adminsstrator 280
Administrator 205
Support 125

Table of charge-out rates

The charge-out rates used by us might periodically rnise (for example to cover annual inflationary cost
increases) over the penod of the administration In our next statutory report, we will inform creditors
of any matenal amendments to these rates

m Ses Notice About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2016 KPMG LLP, 3 UK hmited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilisted with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity  All rights reserved




Policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2

disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined within SIP 9

as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable to
both the appointment In question and a payment to an independent third party These may include,
for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and

equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her staft

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question
but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that

can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business

mileage

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage This is calculated as

follows

Mileage claims fall into three categones

m Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile

m Use of company car - 60p per mile

m Use of partner's car - 60p per mile

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile per

passenger will also be charged where appropriate

We have incurred the following disbursements {excluding VAT) durning the perod 24 August 2015 to 1

January 2016

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Category 1 Category 2
Disbursements Pad (£})] Unpad (£} Pad {€}] Unpad (f) Totals (£}
Accommodation 485 84 NIL 485 84
Meals 42108 NIL 42108
Mileage NIL 4,606 45 4,606 45
Travel 12170 NIL 12170
Total 1,028 62 4,606 45 5,635 07

We have the authonty to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prnior approval from
the creditors of the Company

Narrative of work carned out for the penod 24 August 2015 to 1 January 2016

The key areas of work have been

Statutory and B posting informanon on a dedicated web page,
compliance B preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts,

m ensunng comphance with all statutory obligations within the relevant timescales
Strategy W regular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team update

meetings and calls,

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liabiity partnerstup and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International 15
Cooperative, a Swiss enuty All nghts reserved




documenits, ® meeting with management to review and update strategy and monitor progress,
Checklist and E reviewing and authonsing juntor staff correspondence and other work,
[aVIBWS B dealing with queries ansing during the appointment,

® reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the administration,

B allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews,

B larsing with legal advisors regarding the vanous instructions, including agreeing content
of engagement letters,

B complying with internal fling and information recording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions

Reports to B providing written and oral updates to representatives of SFL regarding the progress of
debenture holders the admimistration and case strategy
Cashienng B prepanng and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices,

B creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appointment invoices,

R preparing payroll payments for retained staff, dealing with salary related queries and
confirming payments with the employee’s banks,

B reviewing and processing employee expense reqguests,

M reconciing post-appointrment bank accounts to internal systems,

® ensunng compliance with appropriate nsk managerment procedures in respect of receipts
and payments

Tax B reviewing the Company's pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT position,

B analysing and considening the tax effects of various sale options, tax planning for efficient
use of tax assets and to maximise realisations,

B working on tax returns relating to the periods affected by the administration,

B analysing VAT related transactions,

B dealing with post appointment tax compliance

Shareholders B responding to enquines from shareholders regarding the administration,
B providing copies of statutory reports to the shareholders
General B reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which 1s compliant
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

= dra\évlng remuneration in accordance with the basis which has been approved by all
creditors,

® dealing with the ongoing storage of the Company’s books and records

wWind down B preparing cash flow statements to monitor the cash position,

B attending to suppher and customer gueries and correspondence,

= ralsémg, approving and monitoring purchase orders and setting up control systems for
trading,

B negotiating and making direct contact with vanous suppliers as necessary to provide
additional information and undertakings, including agreeing terms and conditions, in order
to ensure continued support,

B secunng petty cash on site and monitaring spend,

B dealing with 1ssues in relation to stock and other assets required for trading,

B monitoring stock and stock reconciliations,

® dealing with hauliers to ensure ongoing services,

B ensuning ongoing provision of emergency and other essential services 1o site

Asset realisations M laising with finance companies in respect of assets subject to finance agreements,

B liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets,

W dealing with 1ssues associated with the sale of stock,

B reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt collection strategy,

B laising with Company credit control staff and communicating with debtors,

B seeking legal advice in relation to book debt collections,

B liaising with SFL regarding debtor recoveres,

B reviewing the inter-company debter position between the Company and other group
companies

Property matters M reviewing the Company’s leasehold properties, including review of leases,
B communicating with [andlords regarding rent, property occupation and other 1Issues,
B performing land registry searches
Sale of business @ planning the strategy for the sale of the business and assets, including instruction and
llaison with professional advisers,

m seecking legal advice regarding sale of business, including regarding non-disclesure
agreements,

W collating relevant information and drafting information memorandum in relation to the
sale of the Company's business and assets and advertising the business for sale,

W dealing with quenes from interested parties and managing the information flow to
potential purchasers, including setting up a data room,

W managing site visits with interested parties, fielding due diigence queries and

maintaining a record of interested parties,

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK Iimited hizbility partnerstig and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG international

Caooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

16




carrying out sale negotiations with interested parties

Health and safety

haising with internal health and safety speciahists in order to manage all health and safety
issues and environmental 1Issues, Including ensunng that legal and licensing obligations
are cormplied with,

hatsing with the Health and Safety Executive regarding the administration and ongoing
health and safety compliance

Open cover
Insurance

arranging ongotng insurance cover for the Company’s business and assets,

hatsing with the post-appointment insurance brokers to provide information, assess nsks
and ensure appropriate cover in place,

assessing the level of insurance premiums

Employees

dealing with quenes from employees regarding various matters relating to the
admunistration and their employment,

dealing with statutory employment related matters, including statutory notices to
employees and making statutory submussions to the relevant government departments,
holding employee briefing meetings to update employees on progress in the
administration and our strategy,

administering the Company’s payroll, including associated taxation and other deductions,
and preparing PAYE and NIC returns,

communicating and corresponding with HM Revenue and Customs,

dealing with 1ssues ansing from employee redundancies, including statutory notifications
and baising with the Redundancy Payments Office,

managing claims from employees,

ensuring security of assets held by employees

Pensions

collating information and reviewing the Company's pension schemes,

calculating employee pension contributions and review of pre-appointment unpaid
contrnibutions,

ensuring compliance with our duties to 1ssue statutory notices,

llaising with the trustees of the defined benefit pension scheme, the Pensions Regulator
and the Pensions Protection Fund concerning the changes caused to the pension
scheme as a result of our appointment,

ensunng death-in-service cover for employees remains in place,

communicating with employees representatives concerning the effect of the
administration on pensions and dealing with employee quenes

Creditors and
claims

creating and updating the list of unsecured creditors,

responding to enquines from creditors regarding the administration and submussion of
therr clams,

reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording claim amounts and
maintaining claim recerds,

dealing with suppliers with retention of title claims, including reviewing supporting
documentation and arranging and carrying out stock inspection visits,

arranging a distnbution to SFL,

drafting our progress report

Investigations/
directors

reviewing the affairs of the Company to find out if there are any actions which can be
taken against third parties to increase recovertes for creditors

Time costs

Where we have incurred a significant proportion of time in this pernod, we have provided further
details in the report, however, areas we have concentrated on include

Progressing our strategy In relation to the freehold property,

Negotiations with interested parties over a sale of the plant and machinery Discussions with the
purchaser In relation to decommissioning of the equipment and demolition of the builldings,

Complying with statutory requirements in submitting regular VAT returns,

Preparing statutory reports to creditors and reporting to and corresponding with the secured and
major unsecured creditor,

m Complying with statutory environmental obligations in decommission the site from hazardous
waste and chemicals and pursuing a low nisk surrender of permits with the Environment Agency,

m Dealing with other assets, In particular the realisation of water abstraction licences and supply of
electricity to third parties connected to the Company's electricity distribution system,

® Maintaining supply of essential services required in the operation of the site and in the
decommissioning process, and

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK kmited hiability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International 17
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




m Processing payments for supplies and accounting for receipts and ensunng administration

accounts

are up to date

SIP 9 - Time costs analysis (24/08/2015 to 01/01/2016)

Hours
Average

Partner / Time Costjf Hourly Rate

Director Manager Administrator Support Total £ (£)
Administration & planning
Cashienng
General (Cashiening} 25 90 7120 97 10| 30,425 50 31334
:ff;u”:t'l"na;f:jéf‘vgs 070 190 260 815 50 31365
General
Books and records 020 020 66 00 280 00
Fees and WIP 950 100 1050 4,127 50 39310
Statutory and comphtance
Checklist & reviews 19 50 250 2200 8,697 50 390 80
Strategy documents 14 00 080 14 80 5,894 00 398 24
Tax
Inttial reviews - CT and VAT 350 350 717 50 20500
ngptoarggg':::;em 11 50 2510 875 45 35| 18,685 50 41203
Post appointment VAT 3840 57 35 9575| 29,987 75 31319
Creditors
Creditors and claims
General correspondence 070 28 50 050 2970 8,326 00 280 34
Legal claims 13 00 13 00 6,305 00 485 00
lpg"frappo'"tme”‘ VAT / PAYE 11 50 1150 4,737 50 411 96
Secured creditors 3300 3300{ 16,005 00 485 00
Statutory reports 3890 11920 26 90 18500/ 81,31350 43953
Employees
Correspondence 28 B0 28 60 8,008 00 28000
E;'\/L‘fg““da”c" payments 210 210 588 00 280 00
Pensions reviews 150 150 892 50 595 00
Investigation
Directors
D form drafting and 7 00 700 4,165 00 595 00

submission

Realisation of assets

kbidl

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership and

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affillated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

18



SIP 9 - Time costs analysis {24/08/2015 to 01/01/2016}

Hours
Average

Partner / Time Cost| Hourly Rate

Director Manager Administrator Support Total (£} (£)
Asset Realisation
Fixed charge debtors 100 100 485 00 485 00
Debtors 130 130 364 00 28000
Freehold property 7310 137956 21105 105,340 25 498912
Health & safety 8150 650 8800 40,987 50 465 77
Open cover Insurance 0 B0 050 202 50 40500
Other assets 1290 25350 26640 124,823 Q0 468 bb
Plant and machinery 169 40 16940 79,407 00 468 75
Pre-appomtment tax & VAT 700 700  3,15500 450 71
Trading code used outside trading period
Trading
;ﬁ:;‘e‘z‘y”rc’f" projections & 9 50 950] 3,847 50 405 00
Purchases and trading costs 162 00 360 16560 66,618 00 402 28
Total in penod 14490 1,13285 24470 050 152295 654,87700 43001
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 pertod start date) 4,559 07 1,689,868 10
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 penod start date to SIP 9 pencd end date) 1,62295 654,877 00
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 pencd end date) 6,082 02 2,344,745 10

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have charged
time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent The cost of staff
employed in central administration functions 1s not charged directly to the assignment but is reflected
in the general leve! of charge out rates

All time shown In the above analysis 1s charged in units of six minutes

m See Notice About this Report All nights reserved ® 2016 KPMG LLP a UK imited liabiity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG netwark of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International 19
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



Appendix 5 Glossary

ANHL

ANL/Company
ANSL

cCMD

EA

Group

Joint Administrators/we/our/us
KPMG

LSH

SFL/Secured creditor

VAT

Aylesford Newsprint Holdings Limited - in
Administration

Aylesford Newsprint Limited - in Administration

Avlesford Newsprint Services Limited

Construction Design and Management

Environment Agency

ANL together with,
ANHL
ANSL

Allan Graham and Rob Croxen

KPMG LLP

Lambert Smith Hampton

Sitara Finance Limited

Value Added Tax

Any references In this progress report to sections, paragraphs or rules are to Sections, Paragraphs
and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency

Rules 1986 respectively

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnershup and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss enbty Alf nghts reserved

20




Appendix 6 Notice About this report

This report has been prepared by Allan Graham and Rob Croxen, the Joint Administrators of
Aylesford Newsprint Limited - 1in Adrministration (the '‘Company’), solely to comply with their statutory
duty to repart to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the administration, and
for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other
purpose, or in any other context

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company or
any other company in the Group

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are lustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at 1its own risk  To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint
Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this
report to any such person

Allan Watson Graham and Robert Andrew Croxen are authorised to act as insclvency practitioners by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics

The Joint Admirustrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal lability The
appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by
law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any hability to any person in
respect of this report or the conduct of the admunistration

m‘ See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnershup and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilisted with KPMG Internationat
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limuted hability partnershup and a member firm of the KPMG
network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative a
Swiss entity All nghts reserved

The mfarmation contained herain 1s of a general nature and 1s not intended to address the
circumstances of any particular indivadual or entity Although we endeavour to provide
accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information 15
accurate as of the date 1it1s received or that it will continue to be accurate In the future No
one should act on such information without appropnate professional advice after a thorough
examination of the particular situation

The KPMG name, logo and "cutting through complexity” are registered trademarks or
tradermarks of KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International ')

kbiG




